As set out on page 80, the valuation of the group’s property portfolio is open to judgements that are inherently subjective by
nature.

Unobservable input
Impact on the fair value measurement
of a significant increase in input

Impact on the fair value measurement
of a significant decrease in input

Estimated rental value Increase Decrease

Net initial yield Decrease Increase

Reversionary yield Decrease Increase

Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are inter-relationships between these inputs as they are partially determined by market conditions. An increase in the
reversionary yield may accompany an increase in ERV and would mitigate its impact on the fair value measurement.

Information about the impact of changes in unobservable inputs on the fair value of the group’s
property portfolio
Sensitivities for changes in assumptions have been set out below at +/- 5% for ERV and +/- 50bps for EY, which are deemed to be
the levels that give a reasonable worst-case scenario given the like-for-like valuation fall of 5.4% already recognised in the year.

31 December 2020
Warehouse

£’000

Retail
warehouse

£’000
Leisure

£’000
Office
£’000

High street
retail

£’000
Total

£’000

Fair value of property portfolio 37,550 21,475 10,050 7,450 5,535 82,060

Impact on valuation of:

+5% on ERV 1,873 1,072 501 373 274 4,093

-5% on ERV (1,873) (1,072) (501) (373) (274) (4,093)

-50bps on EY 295 162 110 66 66 699

+50bps on EY (290) (159) (107) (65) (64) (685)

Highcroft-AR-2020.indd   81Highcroft-AR-2020.indd   81 12-Apr-21   6:56:59 PM12-Apr-21   6:56:59 PM

Job number    12 April 2021 6:54 pm  V8

Highcroft Investments PLC Annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 202082

8 Investment property continued

31 December 2019
Warehouse

£’000

Retail
warehouse

£’000
Leisure

£’000
Office
£’000

High street
retail

£’000
Total

£’000

Fair value of property portfolio 36,860 23,900 11,750 7,475 6,725 86,710

Impact on valuation of:

+5% on ERV 1,842 1,193 586 374 334 4,329

-5% on ERV (1,842) (1,193) (586) (374) (334) (4,329)

-50bps on EY 291 199 85 63 54 692

+50bps on EY (286) (195) (84) (61) (53) (679)

Additional property disclosures including property covenant information
Thirteen investment properties with a carrying amount of £49,850,000 (2019 ten properties with a valuation of £43,625,000)
are charged to Handelsbanken plc to secure the group’s short and medium-term loans. After the year end, one additional
investment property with a carrying amount of £5,700,000 was also charged to Handelsbanken plc.

The group leases out its commercial investment property under operating leases. The future minimum lease payments
receivable under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

2020
£’000

2019